· Linxis’ unaudited consolidated balance sheet as of June 30, 2022

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet has been prepared for illustrative and informational purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of what
Hillenbrand's consolidated financial position actually would have been had the Acquisition and Debt Financing been completed as of June 30, 2022. In addition, the unaudited
pro forma condensed combined balance sheet does not purport to project the consolidated financial position of Hillenbrand after the Acquisition. The unaudited pro forma
condensed combined balance sheet contains preliminary adjustments, which are based on information available to management; accordingly, such adjustments are subject to
change and the impact of such changes may be material.

Hillenbrand, Inc

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

  As of June 30, 2022
  Historical

(in millions)  Hillenbrand

Linxis
U.S.

GAAP as
Adjusted
(Note 2)

Debt
Financing

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments   (Note 4)

Linxis
Acquisition
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments   (Note 4)

Pro
Forma

Combined
ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 284.4  $ 41.2  $ 624.7   (A)   $ (638.5)   (A)   $ 311.8
Trade receivables, net   304.8   23.4   -   328.2
Receivables from long-term
manufacturing contracts, net  197.0   58.2   (47.1)   (B)   208.1
Inventories, net   506.1   63.3   20.9   (C)   590.3
Prepaid expenses and other
current assets   111.9   11.3   -   123.2

Total Current Assets   1,404.2   197.4   624.7   (664.7)   1,561.6
Property, plant, and
equipment, net   280.9   26.0   12.8   (D)   319.7
Operating lease right-of-use
assets, net   128.3   11.8   -   140.1
Intangible assets, net   849.3   2.0   255.8   (E)   1,107.1
Goodwill   1,132.5   345.5   5.9   (F)   1,483.9
Other long-term assets   98.5   2.5   (1.4)   (G)   99.6

Total Assets  $ 3,893.7  $ 585.2  $ 624.7   $ (391.6)   $ 4,712.0

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities
Trade accounts payable  $ 438.7  $ 23.1  $   $ -   $ 461.8
Liabilities from long-term
manufacturing contracts and
advances   253.1   85.7   (47.1)   (B)   291.7
Current portion of long-
term debt   -   0.3   -   0.3
Accrued compensation   105.4   11.1   -   116.5
Other current liabilities   257.5   19.0   -   276.5

Total Current liabilities   1,054.7   139.2   -   (47.1)   1,146.8
Long-term debt   1,214.6   203.0   624.7   (A)   (203.0)   (H)   1,839.3
Accrued pension and
postretirement healthcare   134.6   4.8   -   139.4
Operating lease liabilities   96.7   9.7   -   106.4
Deferred income taxes   182.2   4.3   80.2   (G)   266.7
Other long-term liabilities   60.6   131.7   (131.4)   (I)   60.9

Total Liabilities   2,743.4   492.7   624.7   (301.3)   3,559.5

SHAREHOLDERS’
EQUITY
Shareholders' equity   1,127.0   91.3   (93.7)   (J)   1,124.6
Noncontrolling interests   23.3   1.2   3.4   (K)   27.9

Total Shareholders’
Equity   1,150.3   92.5   -   (90.3)   1,152.5

Total Liabilities and
Shareholders’ Equity  $ 3,893.7  $ 585.2  $ 624.7   $ (391.6)   $ 4,712.0

See the accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet.

 1

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet and related notes are prepared in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation S-X. The accompanying unaudited pro
forma condensed combined balance sheet as of June 30, 2022, combines the historical unaudited consolidated balance sheet of Hillenbrand as of June 30, 2022, with historical
unaudited consolidated balance sheet of Linxis as of June 30, 2022, giving effect to the Acquisition as if it had been completed on June 30, 2022.

[…]

(D) Represents a reclassification of Linxis’ Other creditors to Liabilities from long-term manufacturing contracts and advances, Other current liabilities, and Accrued

compensation.
(E) Represents a reclassification of Linxis’ Financial debts to Current portion of long-term debt, Other current liabilities, Long-term debt, Other long-term liabilities.

Additionally, the historical Linxis consolidated balance sheet was presented in millions of Euros in accordance with French GAAP. In order to align the presentation with
Hillenbrand, the Linxis consolidated balance sheet was first adjusted from French GAAP to U.S. GAAP and was subsequently translated into millions of U.S. dollars using the
June 30, 2022, spot rate of 1.0478 USD to 1.00 EUR.

 3

Refer to the table below for a summary of conversion adjustments made to present Linxis’ consolidated balance sheet as of June 30, 2022, to conform with that of Hillenbrand:

Hillenbrand Consolidated
Balance Sheet Line Items

Linxis Reclassified
(EUR in millions)

Pro Forma French
GAAP to U.S. GAAP

Adjustments
(EUR in millions)

Historical Linxis
U.S. GAAP (EUR in

millions)

Historical Linxis U.S.
GAAP (USD in

millions)
ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents   39.3   39.3   41.2
Trade receivables, net   22.3   22.3   23.4
Receivables from long-term manufacturing contracts,
net   55.5   55.5   58.2
Inventories, net   60.4   60.4   63.3
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   11.9   (1.1)   (A)   10.8   11.3

Total Current Assets   189.4   (1.1)   188.3   197.4
Property, plant, and equipment, net   24.8   24.8   26.0
Operating lease right-of-use assets, net   -   11.3   (B)   11.3   11.8
Intangible assets, net   4.4   (2.5)   (C)   1.9   2.0
Goodwill   329.7   329.7   345.5

Other long-term assets   7.6   (5.2)   (F)   2.4   2.5
Total Assets   555.9   2.5   558.4   585.2

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities
Trade accounts payable   22.0   22.0   23.1
Liabilities from long-term manufacturing contracts and
advances   82.0   (0.2)   (D)   81.8   85.7
Current portion of long-term debt   0.3   0.3   0.3
Accrued compensation   10.6   10.6   11.1
Other current liabilities   16.1   2.0   (B)   18.1   19.0

Total Current Liabilities   131.0   1.8   132.8   139.2
Long-term debt   194.8   (1.1)   (A)   193.7   203.0
Accrued pension and postretirement healthcare   5.4   (0.8)   (E)   4.6   4.8
Operating lease liabilities   -   9.3   (B)   9.3   9.7
Deferred income taxes   3.3   0.8   (F)   4.1   4.3
Other long-term liabilities   125.7   125.7   131.7

Total Liabilities   460.2   10.0   470.2   492.7

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Shareholders' equity   94.6   (7.5)   (C), (D), (E),

(F)
   87.1   91.3

Noncontrolling interests   1.1   1.1   1.2
Total Shareholders’ Equity   95.7   (7.5)   88.2   92.5

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity   555.9   2.5   558.4   585.2

(A) Represents an adjustment to reclassify debt issuance costs capitalized as assets under French GAAP to net against face value of the debt pursuant to ASC Topic
835, Interest under U.S. GAAP.

(B) Represents an adjustment related to the application of ASC Topic 842, Leases to Linxis’ historical consolidated balance sheet to recognize the right-of-use asset and
lease liability balances.

(C) Represents an adjustment to eliminate research and development costs which were capitalized on the Linxis consolidated balance sheet under French GAAP but are
not capitalizable under U.S. GAAP.

(D) Represents an adjustment to reclassify unrealized gains capitalized as assets and unrealized losses capitalized as liabilities, related to the remeasurement of foreign